

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

* * * * *

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF *
NEW YORK, INC., *
*
and *
*
OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC., *
*
Plaintiffs, *
*
* v. * Civil Action
* No. 1:17-cv-07694-JGK
*
* MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as
* Superintendent of Financial Services of the
* State of New York,
*
*
Defendant. *
*
* * * * *

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL OF THE COURT'S ORDER DENYING
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND FOR A PERMANENT
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Overview.....	2
B. Plaintiffs' Challenge to the 2017 Regulation.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL	5
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL CASE ON SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Case on Their Preemption Claims.....	7
B. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Case on the Merits of Their Non-Preemption Claims	13
III. THE EQUITIES TIP HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>23-34 94th St. Grocery Corp. v. New York City Bd. of Health,</i> 685 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Air Transport Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo,</i> 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 526 U.S. 40 (1999) (describing elements to state claim under Section 1983).....	13
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.,</i> 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A., de C.V. v. United States,</i> 291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson,</i> 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	13
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	7
<i>Edelman v. Jordan,</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,</i> 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 12
<i>Env'tl Encapsulating Corp. v. City of New York,</i> 855 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>FDIC v. Ann-High Assocs.,</i> No. 97-6095, 1997 WL 1877195 (2d Cir. Dec. 2, 1997)	14
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass'n, FA,</i> 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, 12
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton,</i> 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10

<i>Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont</i> , 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Hickey, et al., v. The City of New York, The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey, et al. (In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.)</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Hilton v. Braunschweig</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	5
<i>Jackson Dairy Inc. v. H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5, 7, 14
<i>LeCroy Research Sys. Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 751 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Mohammed v. Reno</i> , 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Perales</i> , 50 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P'ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Olympia Equip. Leas. Co. v. W. Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 794 (7th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. Paterson</i> , No. 10-CV-687A, 2010 WL 4027795 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010)	7
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10

<i>Tex. Children's Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 224, 237 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. State of New York</i> , 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Virgin Enterps. Lts. v. Nawab</i> , 335 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	13
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	3, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 18063.....	3, 7
Other Authorities	
45 C.F.R. § 153.310.....	12
45 C.F.R. § 153.320.....	3, 7, 8, 9
81 Fed. Reg. 29146	10
83 Fed. Reg. at 16,930	8, 11
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361 amend. 6	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(E).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c)	1, 2
